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The Fund provides a complete list of its portfolio holdings in various monthly and quarterly regulatory filings. The Fund files a complete
schedule of portfolio holdings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) monthly on Form N-MFP. For the second and fourth
quarters, the list appears in the Fund’s semiannual and annual reports to shareholders. The Fund’s Form N-MFP filings are available on
the SEC website, sec.gov. The SEC file numbers for the Fund are 811-07452 and 033-57340. The Fund’s most recent portfolio
holdings, as filed on Form N-MFP, have also been made available to insurance companies issuing variable annuity contracts and variable
life insurance policies (“variable products”) that invest in the Fund.

A description of the policies and procedures that the Fund uses to determine how to vote proxies relating to portfolio securities is
available without charge, upon request, from our Client Services department at 800 959 4246 or at invesco.com/corporate/about-us/
esg. The information is also available on the SEC website, sec.gov.

Information regarding how the Fund voted proxies related to its portfolio securities during the most recent 12-month period ended
June 30 is available at invesco.com/proxysearch. The information is also available on the SEC website, sec.gov.

Invesco Advisers, Inc. is an investment adviser; it provides investment advisory services to individual and institutional clients and does
not sell securities. Invesco Distributors, Inc. is the US distributor for Invesco Ltd.’s retail mutual funds, exchange-traded funds and
institutional money market funds. Both are wholly owned, indirect subsidiaries of Invesco Ltd.

This report must be accompanied or preceded by a currently effective Fund prospectus and variable product prospectus, which
contain more complete information, including sales charges and expenses. Investors should read each carefully before
investing.
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Management’s Discussion

Market conditions affecting money
market funds
Similar to 2020, 2021 was dominated by the
COVID-19 pandemic. Vaccination levels rose
in the US, initially causing infection rates to
decrease and enabling the economy to re-
open. However, the US faced significant
headwinds in the form of the Delta variant
mid-year, and eventually, the highly infectious
Omicron variant towards the end of 2021.

Much of the second half of 2021 was also
impacted by the debt ceiling agreement,
which was unresolved until the end of the fis-
cal year. In the fall, a temporary agreement
was reached by Congress, where a short-term
debt ceiling increase was passed. Subse-
quently, a longer-term agreement was
reached in December by Congress. The debt
ceiling had a direct impact on supply during
the third quarter, as net US Treasury issu-
ance declined and the US Treasury General
Account (TGA) balance decreased by
$637 billion.1

The US Federal Reserve (the Fed) main-
tained monetary policy accommodative
throughout the fiscal year and showed a com-
mitment to low rates by keeping the federal
funds target range at 0.00% to 0.25%
throughout the year.2 For nearly the entirety
of 2021, the Fed also maintained its asset
purchases (quantitative easing) at a level of at
least $120 billion per month and remained on
hold until there had been evidence of prog-
ress made towards its dual mandate.2 In De-
cember, the Federal Open Market Committee
(FOMC) announced it had begun its tapering
of asset purchases, at a pace that was faster
than had been previously anticipated.

Money market curves steepened through-
out 2021, with a larger move during the
fourth quarter on expectations of a more ag-
gressive Fed in 2022. Year over year, the
yield on the three-month Treasury bill de-
creased from 0.07% to 0.04% while the yield
on the three-month and 12-month bills in-
creased from 0.09% to 0.19% and 0.11% to
0.38%, respectively.1 Short-term Treasury
notes also increased dramatically, along with
longer-term bond yields. The two-year Trea-
sury note increased from 0.12% to 0.73%

and the 10-year from 0.92% to 1.51% over
the year.1

Money market fund industry assets in-
creased overall over the year, with industry
assets adding $410 billion over the year to
end 2021 at $4.705 trillion.3 Government
money market funds experienced the largest
increase in assets, while prime and tax-
exempt money market funds saw a decline in
overall assets.

At the close of the year, it is Invesco Global
Liquidity’s view that the FOMC monetary
policy directive could be moved off the zero
bound in 2022, with the potential for at least
two or three interest rate hikes.

For over 40 years, Invesco Global Liquidity
has been a core business for Invesco. We be-
lieve in a disciplined investment process, high
credit quality solutions, distinguished client
engagement and consistent performance.

We appreciate your continued investment
in Invesco V.I. U.S. Government Money Port-
folio.

1 Source: Bloomberg LP
2 Source: US Federal Reserve
3 Source: Bloomberg LP, Investment Company

Institute (ICI)

The views and opinions expressed in management’s
discussion of Fund performance are those of
Invesco Advisers, Inc. and its affiliates. These views
and opinions are subject to change at any time
based on factors such as market and economic
conditions. These views and opinions may not be
relied upon as investment advice or recommend-
ations, or as an offer for a particular security. The
information is not a complete analysis of every
aspect of any market, country, industry, security or
the Fund. Statements of fact are from sources
considered reliable, but Invesco Advisers, Inc.
makes no representation or warranty as to their
completeness or accuracy. Although historical
performance is no guarantee of future results,
these insights may help you understand our
investment management philosophy.

See important Fund and, if applicable, index
disclosures later in this report.

Team managed by Invesco Advisers, Inc.

You could lose money by investing in the
Fund. Although the Fund seeks to preserve
your investment at $1.00 per share, it can-
not guarantee it will do so. An investment
in the Fund is not insured or guaranteed by
the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
or any other government agency. The
Fund’s sponsor has no legal obligation to
provide financial support to the Fund, and
you should not expect that the sponsor will
provide financial support to the Fund at any
time. 

 Portfolio Composition by Maturity*
 In days, as of 12/31/2021

 1-7  32.8%
 8-30  14.5
 31-60  18.0
 61-90  12.7
 91-180   5.7
 181+  16.3

*The number of days to maturity of each holding is
determined in accordance with the provisions of
Rule 2a-7 under the Investment Company Act of
1940.

 

Fund Information
This annual report for Invesco V.I. U.S. Government Money Portfolio (the Fund)
covers the year ended December 31, 2021.
 As of December 31, 2021, the Fund’s net assets totaled $461 million. As of the
same date, the Fund’s weighted average maturity was 30 days and the Fund’s
weighted average life was 102 days.

Weighted average maturity (WAM) is an average of the maturities of all securities held in the portfolio,
weighted by each security’s percentage of net assets. The days to maturity for WAM is the lower of the
stated maturity date or next interest rate reset date. WAM reflects how a portfolio would react to inter-
est rate changes.

Weighted average life (WAL) is an average of all the maturities of all securities held in the portfolio,
weighted by each security’s percentage of net assets. The days to maturity for WAL is the lower of the
stated maturity date or next demand feature date. WAL reflects how a portfolio would react to deterio-
rating credit (widening spreads) or tightening liquidity conditions.
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Supplemental Information
Invesco V.I. U.S. Government Money Portfolio’s investment objective is to seek income consistent with
stability of principal.
� Unless otherwise stated, information presented in this report is as of December 31, 2021, and is based on total net assets.
� Unless otherwise noted, all data is provided by Invesco.
� To access your Fund’s reports/prospectus, visit invesco.com/fundreports.
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Schedule of Investments
December 31, 2021 

Interest
Rate

Maturity
Date

Principal
Amount
(000) Value

U.S. Treasury Securities-59.19%
U.S. Treasury Bills-49.63%(a)

U.S. Treasury Bills 0.05% 01/04/2022 $     8,000 $  7,999,969
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.04% 01/11/2022       4,000    3,999,957
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.05% 01/13/2022      17,000   16,999,717
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.04% 01/18/2022      10,000    9,999,811
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.04%-0.06% 01/20/2022      11,000   10,999,704
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.04%-0.05% 01/25/2022      10,000    9,999,722
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.06%-0.09% 01/27/2022       8,000    7,999,632
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.05% 02/01/2022      16,000   15,999,321
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.05%-0.06% 02/03/2022      14,000   13,999,345
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.05% 02/08/2022      10,000    9,999,472
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.05% 02/10/2022       2,184    2,183,891
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.05% 02/15/2022      10,000    9,999,391
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.05%-0.06% 02/22/2022      17,000   16,998,722
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.05%-0.06% 02/24/2022       6,000    5,999,550
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.06% 03/01/2022       6,000    5,999,459
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.05% 03/03/2022      10,000    9,999,153
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.06% 03/10/2022      12,000   11,998,753
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.06% 03/17/2022      11,000   10,998,740
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.07% 03/29/2022       3,000    2,999,489
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.09% 03/31/2022      10,000    9,997,899
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.07% 04/21/2022       6,000    5,998,808
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.11% 04/26/2022      14,000   13,995,080
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.09% 06/02/2022       2,000    1,999,240
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.11% 06/09/2022       2,000    1,999,072
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.07% 06/16/2022       2,500    2,499,193
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.08% 07/14/2022       2,000    1,999,192
U.S. Treasury Bills 0.08% 08/11/2022       5,000    4,997,533

 228,659,815

U.S. Treasury Floating Rate Notes-8.03%
U.S. Treasury Floating Rate Notes (3 mo. U.S. Treasury Bill Money Market Yield Rate +

0.15%)(b) 0.24% 01/31/2022       2,000    1,999,972
U.S. Treasury Floating Rate Notes (3 mo. U.S. Treasury Bill Money Market Yield Rate +

0.06%)(b) 0.14% 10/31/2022       1,000      999,958
U.S. Treasury Floating Rate Notes (3 mo. U.S. Treasury Bill Money Market Yield Rate +

0.05%)(b) 0.13% 01/31/2023       3,000    3,000,406
U.S. Treasury Floating Rate Notes (3 mo. U.S. Treasury Bill Money Market Yield Rate +

0.03%)(b) 0.12% 04/30/2023      11,000   11,000,376
U.S. Treasury Floating Rate Notes (3 mo. U.S. Treasury Bill Money Market Yield Rate +

0.03%)(b) 0.11% 07/31/2023       6,000    6,000,096
U.S. Treasury Floating Rate Notes (3 mo. U.S. Treasury Bill Money Market Yield Rate +

0.04%)(b) 0.12% 10/31/2023      14,000   14,000,630
 37,001,438

U.S. Treasury Notes-1.53%
U.S. Treasury Notes 2.50% 01/15/2022       5,000    5,004,620
U.S. Treasury Notes 2.00% 07/31/2022       2,000    2,022,078

 7,026,698
Total U.S. Treasury Securities (Cost $272,687,951)  272,687,951

U.S. Government Sponsored Agency Securities-14.43%
Federal Farm Credit Bank (FFCB)-7.49%
Federal Farm Credit Bank (SOFR + 0.08%)(b) 0.13% 03/10/2022       3,000    3,000,000
Federal Farm Credit Bank (SOFR + 0.19%)(b) 0.24% 07/14/2022       3,000    3,000,000
Federal Farm Credit Bank (SOFR + 0.07%)(b) 0.12% 08/11/2022       5,000    5,000,000
Federal Farm Credit Bank (SOFR + 0.09%)(b) 0.13% 10/07/2022       5,000    5,000,000

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements which are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Interest
Rate

Maturity
Date

Principal
Amount
(000) Value

Federal Farm Credit Bank (FFCB)-(continued)
Federal Farm Credit Bank (SOFR + 0.03%)(b) 0.08% 10/12/2022 $     2,000 $  1,999,953
Federal Farm Credit Bank (SOFR + 0.01%)(b) 0.06% 11/16/2022       2,000    1,999,964
Federal Farm Credit Bank (SOFR + 0.06%)(b) 0.11% 02/09/2023       1,000    1,000,000
Federal Farm Credit Bank (SOFR + 0.05%)(b) 0.10% 02/17/2023       2,000    2,000,000
Federal Farm Credit Bank (SOFR + 0.04%)(b) 0.09% 03/10/2023       1,000    1,000,000
Federal Farm Credit Bank (SOFR + 0.04%)(b) 0.09% 05/19/2023       1,000    1,000,000
Federal Farm Credit Bank (SOFR + 0.03%)(b) 0.08% 06/14/2023       1,000    1,000,000
Federal Farm Credit Bank (SOFR + 0.03%)(b) 0.08% 07/07/2023       2,000    2,000,000
Federal Farm Credit Bank (SOFR + 0.05%)(b) 0.10% 09/29/2023       1,000    1,000,000
Federal Farm Credit Bank (SOFR + 0.06%)(b) 0.11% 11/07/2023       3,500    3,500,000
Federal Farm Credit Bank (SOFR + 0.06%)(b) 0.11% 12/13/2023       2,000    2,000,000

 34,499,917

Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB)-0.43%
Federal Home Loan Bank(a) 0.05% 01/19/2022       2,000    1,999,955

Federal National Mortgage Association (FNMA)-6.51%
Federal National Mortgage Association (SOFR + 0.30%)(b) 0.35% 01/07/2022      20,000   20,000,000
Federal National Mortgage Association (SOFR + 0.22%)(b) 0.27% 03/16/2022      10,000   10,000,000

 30,000,000
Total U.S. Government Sponsored Agency Securities (Cost $66,499,872)  66,499,872

TOTAL INVESTMENTS IN SECURITIES (excluding Repurchase Agreements)-73.62%
(Cost $339,187,823)  339,187,823

Repurchase
Amount

Repurchase Agreements-26.70%(c)

RBC Dominion Securities Inc., agreement dated 12/31/2021, maturing value of
$63,000,263 (collateralized by domestic agency mortgage-backed securities and
U.S. Treasury obligations valued at $64,260,269; 0.00% - 6.50%; 01/15/2022 -
12/01/2051) 0.05% 01/03/2022  63,000,263   63,000,000

TD Securities (USA) LLC, term agreement dated 12/29/2021, maturing value of
$60,000,642 (collateralized by U.S. Treasury obligations valued at $61,200,524;
2.00% - 2.38%; 06/30/2024 - 05/15/2027)(d) 0.06% 01/05/2022  60,000,642   60,000,000

Total Repurchase Agreements (Cost $123,000,000)  123,000,000
TOTAL INVESTMENTS IN SECURITIES(e)-100.32% (Cost $462,187,823)  462,187,823
OTHER ASSETS LESS LIABILITIES-(0.32)%  (1,492,582)
NET ASSETS-100.00% $460,695,241

Investment Abbreviations: 
SOFR -Secured Overnight Financing Rate

Notes to Schedule of Investments: 
(a) Security traded on a discount basis. The interest rate shown represents the discount rate at the time of purchase by the Fund.
(b) Interest or dividend rate is redetermined periodically. Rate shown is the rate in effect on December 31, 2021.
(c) Principal amount equals value at period end. See Note 1I.
(d) The Fund may demand payment of the term repurchase agreement upon one to seven business days’ notice depending on the timing of the demand.
(e) Also represents cost for federal income tax purposes.

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements which are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Statement of Assets and Liabilities
December 31, 2021 

Assets:
Investments in unaffiliated securities, excluding

repurchase agreements, at value and cost $339,187,823
Repurchase agreements, at value and cost  123,000,000
Cash  831,018
Receivable for:

Fund shares sold  9,338
Interest  105,001
Fund expenses absorbed  164,053

Total assets  463,297,233

Liabilities:
Payable for:

Fund shares reacquired  2,302,648
Dividends  1,898
Accrued fees to affiliates  186,962
Accrued trustees’ and officers’ fees and benefits  882
Accrued operating expenses  109,602

Total liabilities  2,601,992
Net assets applicable to shares outstanding $460,695,241

Net assets consist of:
Shares of beneficial interest $460,774,556
Distributable earnings  (79,315)

$460,695,241

Net Assets:
Series I $460,684,888

Series II $ 10,353

Shares outstanding, no par value,
unlimited number of shares authorized:

Series I  460,566,390

Series II  10,350

Series I:
Net asset value and offering price per share $ 1.00

Series II:
Net asset value and offering price per share $ 1.00

Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2021 

Investment income:
Interest $ 368,845

Expenses:
Advisory fees  1,578,030
Administrative services fees  192,005
Distribution fees - Series II  25
Transfer agent fees  10,886
Trustees’ and officers’ fees and benefits  26,106
Reports to shareholders  25,882
Professional services fees  34,849
Other  11,211

Total expenses  1,878,994
Less: Fees waived and expenses reimbursed  (1,535,141)

Net expenses  343,853
Net investment income  24,992
Net realized gain (loss) from unaffiliated investment

securities  (8,089)
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations $ 16,903

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements which are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Statement of Changes in Net Assets
For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 

2021 2020

Operations:
Net investment income $ 24,992 $ 1,145,966
Net realized gain (loss)  (8,089)  90,321

Net increase in net assets resulting from operations  16,903  1,236,287

Distributions to shareholders from distributable earnings:
Series I  (24,988)  (1,145,947)
Series II  (4)  (19)

Total distributions from distributable earnings  (24,992)  (1,145,966)

Share transactions-net:
Series I  96,087,722  (5,244,425)
Series II  350  -

Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from share transactions  96,088,072  (5,244,425)
Net increase (decrease) in net assets  96,079,983  (5,154,104)

Net assets:
Beginning of year  364,615,258  369,769,362
End of year $460,695,241 $364,615,258

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements which are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Financial Highlights
The following schedule presents financial highlights for a share of the Fund outstanding throughout the periods indicated. 

Net asset
value,

beginning
of period

Net
investment
income(a)

Net gains
(losses)

on securities
(realized)

Total from
investment
operations

Dividends
from net

investment
income

Net asset
value, end
of period

Total
return(b)

Net assets,
end of period

(000’s omitted)

Ratio of
expenses

to average
net assets

with fee waivers
and/or expenses

absorbed

Ratio of
expenses

to average net
assets without

fee waivers
and/or expenses

absorbed(c)

Ratio of net
investment

income
to average
net assets

Series I
Year ended 12/31/21 $1.00 $0.00 $(0.00) $0.00 $(0.00) $1.00 0.01% $ 460,685 0.10% 0.52% 0.00%
Year ended 12/31/20  1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  (0.00)  1.00 0.22  364,605 0.24 0.48 0.09
Year ended 12/31/19  1.00  0.02  0.00  0.02  (0.02)  1.00 1.71  369,759 0.50 0.54 1.82
Year ended 12/31/18  1.00  0.01  0.00  0.01  (0.01)  1.00 1.35  3,055,726 0.50 0.56 1.54
Year ended 12/31/17  1.00  0.00  (0.00)  0.00  (0.00)  1.00 0.39  425,604 0.50 0.59 0.39
Series II
Year ended 12/31/21  1.00  0.00  (0.00)  0.00  (0.00)  1.00 0.01  10 0.10 0.77 0.00
Year ended 12/31/20  1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  (0.00)  1.00 0.17  10 0.29 0.73 0.04
Period ended 12/31/19(d)

 1.00  0.01  0.00  0.01  (0.01)  1.00 0.78  10 0.72(e) 0.72(e) 1.61(e)
 

(a) Calculated using average shares outstanding.
(b) Includes adjustments in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Total returns are not annualized for periods less than one year, if

applicable and do not reflect charges assessed in connection with a variable product, which if included would reduce total returns.
(c) Does not include indirect expenses from affiliated fund fees and expenses of 0.00% for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017, respectively.
(d) Commencement date after the close of business on May 24, 2019.
(e) Annualized.

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements which are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

NOTE 1—Significant Accounting Policies

Invesco V.I. U.S. Government Money Portfolio, formerly Invesco Oppenheimer V.I. Government Money Fund, (the “Fund”) is a series portfolio of AIM Variable Insurance
Funds (Invesco Variable Insurance Funds) (the “Trust”). The Trust is a Delaware statutory trust registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (the
“1940 Act”), as an open-end series management investment company. Information presented in these financial statements pertains only to the Fund. Matters affecting
the Fund or each class will be voted on exclusively by the shareholders of the Fund or each class. Current Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) guidance,
however, requires participating insurance companies offering separate accounts to vote shares proportionally in accordance with the instructions of the contract
owners whose investments are funded by shares of each Fund or class.

The Fund’s investment objective is to seek income consistent with stability of principal.
The Fund currently offers two classes of shares, Series I and Series II, both of which are offered to insurance company separate accounts funding variable annuity

contracts and variable life insurance policies (“variable products”).
The Fund is an investment company and accordingly follows the investment company accounting and reporting guidance in accordance with Financial Accounting

Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification Topic 946, Financial Services — Investment Companies.
The following is a summary of the significant accounting policies followed by the Fund in the preparation of its financial statements.

A. Security Valuations - The Fund’s securities are recorded on the basis of amortized cost which approximates value as permitted by Rule 2a-7 under the 1940
Act. This method values a security at its cost on the date of purchase and, thereafter, assumes a constant amortization to maturity of any premiums or accretion
of any discounts.

Because of the inherent uncertainties of valuation, the values reflected in the financial statements may materially differ from the value received upon actual
sale of those investments.

The Fund may invest in securities that are subject to interest rate risk, meaning the risk that the prices will generally fall as interest rates rise and, conversely,
the prices will generally rise as interest rates fall. Specific securities differ in their sensitivity to changes in interest rates depending on their individual
characteristics. Changes in interest rates may result in increased market volatility, which may affect the value and/or liquidity of certain Fund investments.

B. Securities Transactions and Investment Income - Securities transactions are accounted for on a trade date basis. Realized gains or losses on sales are
computed on the basis of specific identification of the securities sold. Interest income (net of withholding tax, if any) is recorded on the accrual basis from
settlement date and includes coupon interest and amortization of premium and accretion of discount on debt securities as applicable. Pay-in-kind interest income
and non-cash dividend income received in the form of securities in-lieu of cash are recorded at the fair value of the securities received. Paydown gains and losses
on mortgage and asset-backed securities are recorded as adjustments to interest income.

The Fund may periodically participate in litigation related to Fund investments. As such, the Fund may receive proceeds from litigation settlements. Any
proceeds received are included in the Statement of Operations as realized gain (loss) for investments no longer held and as unrealized gain (loss) for investments
still held.

Brokerage commissions and mark ups are considered transaction costs and are recorded as an increase to the cost basis of securities purchased and/or a
reduction of proceeds on a sale of securities. Such transaction costs are included in the determination of net realized and unrealized gain (loss) from investment
securities reported in the Statement of Operations and the Statement of Changes in Net Assets and the net realized and unrealized gains (losses) on securities per
share in the Financial Highlights. Transaction costs are included in the calculation of the Fund’s net asset value and, accordingly, they reduce the Fund’s total
returns. These transaction costs are not considered operating expenses and are not reflected in net investment income reported in the Statement of Operations
and the Statement of Changes in Net Assets, or the net investment income per share and the ratios of expenses and net investment income reported in the
Financial Highlights, nor are they limited by any expense limitation arrangements between the Fund and the investment adviser.

The Fund allocates realized and unrealized capital gains and losses to a class based on the relative net assets of each class. The Fund allocates income to a
class based on the relative value of the settled shares of each class.

C. Country Determination - For the purposes of making investment selection decisions and presentation in the Schedule of Investments, the investment adviser
may determine the country in which an issuer is located and/or credit risk exposure based on various factors. These factors include the laws of the country under
which the issuer is organized, where the issuer maintains a principal office, the country in which the issuer derives 50% or more of its total revenues and the
country that has the primary market for the issuer’s securities, as well as other criteria. Among the other criteria that may be evaluated for making this
determination are the country in which the issuer maintains 50% or more of its assets, the type of security, financial guarantees and enhancements, the nature of
the collateral and the sponsor organization. Country of issuer and/or credit risk exposure has been determined to be the United States of America, unless
otherwise noted.

D. Distributions - Distributions from net investment income, if any, are declared daily and paid monthly to separate accounts of participating insurance companies.
Distributions from net realized gain, if any, are generally declared and paid annually and recorded on the ex-dividend date.

E. Federal Income Taxes - The Fund intends to comply with the requirements of Subchapter M of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Internal
Revenue Code”), necessary to qualify as a regulated investment company and to distribute substantially all of the Fund’s taxable earnings to shareholders. As
such, the Fund will not be subject to federal income taxes on otherwise taxable income (including net realized capital gain) that is distributed to shareholders.
Therefore, no provision for federal income taxes is recorded in the financial statements.

The Fund recognizes the tax benefits of uncertain tax positions only when the position is more likely than not to be sustained. Management has analyzed the
Fund’s uncertain tax positions and concluded that no liability for unrecognized tax benefits should be recorded related to uncertain tax positions. Management is
not aware of any tax positions for which it is reasonably possible that the total amounts of unrecognized tax benefits will change materially in the next 12 months.

The Fund files tax returns in the U.S. Federal jurisdiction and certain other jurisdictions. Generally, the Fund is subject to examinations by such taxing
authorities for up to three years after the filing of the return for the tax period.

F. Expenses - Fees provided for under the Rule 12b-1 plan of a particular class of the Fund and which are directly attributable to that class are charged to the
operations of such class. All other expenses are allocated among the classes based on relative net assets.

G. Accounting Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
(“GAAP”) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period including estimates and assumptions related to taxation. Actual
results could differ from those estimates by a significant amount. In addition, the Fund monitors for material events or transactions that may occur or become
known after the period-end date and before the date the financial statements are released to print.

H. Indemnifications - Under the Trust’s organizational documents, each Trustee, officer, employee or other agent of the Trust is indemnified against certain
liabilities that may arise out of the performance of their duties to the Fund. Additionally, in the normal course of business, the Fund enters into contracts,
including the Fund’s servicing agreements, that contain a variety of indemnification clauses. The Fund’s maximum exposure under these arrangements is unknown
as this would involve future claims that may be made against the Fund that have not yet occurred. The risk of material loss as a result of such indemnification
claims is considered remote.
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I. Repurchase Agreements - The Fund may enter into repurchase agreements. Collateral on repurchase agreements, including the Fund’s pro-rata interest in
joint repurchase agreements, is taken into possession by the Fund upon entering into the repurchase agreement. Collateral consisting of U.S. Government
Securities and U.S. Government Sponsored Agency Securities is marked to market daily to ensure its market value is at least 102% of the sales price of the
repurchase agreement. The investments in some repurchase agreements, pursuant to procedures approved by the Board of Trustees, are through participation
with other mutual funds, private accounts and certain non-registered investment companies managed by the investment adviser or its affiliates (“Joint repurchase
agreements”). The principal amount of the repurchase agreement is equal to the value at period-end. If the seller of a repurchase agreement fails to repurchase
the security in accordance with the terms of the agreement, the Fund might incur expenses in enforcing its rights, and could experience losses, including a decline
in the value of the collateral and loss of income.

J. Other Risks - Investments in obligations issued by agencies and instrumentalities of the U.S. Government may vary in the level of support they receive from the
government. The government may choose not to provide financial support to government sponsored agencies or instrumentalities if it is not legally obligated to do
so. In this case, if the issuer defaulted, the Fund may not be able to recover its investment in such issuer from the U.S. Government. Additionally, from time to
time, uncertainty regarding the status of negotiations in the U.S. Government to increase the statutory debt limit, commonly called the “debt ceiling”, could
increase the risk that the U.S. Government may default on payments on certain U.S. Government securities, cause the credit rating of the U.S. Government to be
downgraded, increase volatility in the stock and bond markets, result in higher interest rates, reduce prices of U.S. Treasury securities, and/or increase the costs
of various kinds of debt. If a U.S. Government-sponsored entity is negatively impacted by legislative or regulatory action, is unable to meet its obligations, or its
creditworthiness declines, the performance of the Fund that holds securities of that entity will be adversely impacted.

K. COVID-19 Risk - The COVID-19 strain of coronavirus has resulted in instances of market closures and dislocations, extreme volatility, liquidity constraints and
increased trading costs. Efforts to contain its spread have resulted in travel restrictions, disruptions of healthcare systems, business operations and supply
chains, layoffs, lower consumer demand, and defaults, among other significant economic impacts that have disrupted global economic activity across many
industries. Such economic impacts may exacerbate other pre-existing political, social and economic risks locally or globally.

The ongoing effects of COVID-19 are unpredictable and may result in significant and prolonged effects on the Fund’s performance.

NOTE 2—Advisory Fees and Other Fees Paid to Affiliates

The Trust has entered into a master investment advisory agreement with Invesco Advisers, Inc. (the "Adviser" or "Invesco"). Under the terms of the investment
advisory agreement, the Fund accrues daily and pays monthly an advisory fee to the Adviser based on the annual rate of the Fund’s average daily net assets as follows: 

Average Daily Net Assets* Rate
First $500 million  0.450%
Next $500 million  0.425
Next $500 million  0.400
Over $1.5 billion  0.375

*The advisory fee paid by the Fund shall be reduced by any amounts paid by the Fund under the administrative services agreement with the Adviser.

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the effective advisory fees incurred by the Fund was 0.44%.
Under the terms of a master sub-advisory agreement between the Adviser and each of Invesco Asset Management Deutschland GmbH, Invesco Asset Management

Limited, Invesco Asset Management (Japan) Limited, Invesco Hong Kong Limited, Invesco Senior Secured Management, Inc. and Invesco Canada Ltd. and separate
sub-advisory agreements with Invesco Capital Management LLC and Invesco Asset Management (India) Private Limited (collectively, the “Affiliated Sub-Advisers”) the
Adviser, not the Fund, will pay 40% of the fees paid to the Adviser to any such Affiliated Sub-Adviser(s) that provide(s) discretionary investment management services
to the Fund based on the percentage of assets allocated to such Affiliated Sub-Adviser(s). Invesco has also entered into a Sub-Advisory Agreement with
OppenheimerFunds, Inc. to provide discretionary management services to the Fund.

Effective June 1, 2021, the Adviser has contractually agreed, through at least June 30, 2022, to waive advisory fees and/or reimburse expenses to the extent
necessary to limit total annual operating expenses after fee waivers and/or expense reimbursements (excluding certain items discussed below) of Series I shares to
1.50% and Series II shares to 1.75% of the Fund’s average daily net assets (the “expense limits”). Prior to June 1, 2021, the Adviser had contractually agreed to limit
expenses (excluding certain items discussed below) of Series I shares to 0.50% and Series II shares to 0.75% of the Fund’s average daily net assets. In determining
the Adviser’s obligation to waive advisory fees and/or reimburse expenses, the following expenses are not taken into account, and could cause the total annual
operating expenses after fee waivers and/or expense reimbursements to exceed the numbers reflected above: (1) interest; (2) taxes; (3) dividend expense on short
sales; (4) extraordinary or non-routine items, including litigation expenses; and (5) expenses that the Fund has incurred but did not actually pay because of an expense
offset arrangement. Unless Invesco continues the fee waiver agreement, it will terminate on June 30, 2022. During its term, the fee waiver agreement cannot be
terminated or amended to increase the expense limits or reduce the advisory fee waiver without approval of the Board of Trustees.

The Adviser and/or Invesco Distributors, Inc., (“IDI”) voluntarily agreed to waive fees and/or reimburse expenses in order to increase the Fund’s yield. Voluntary fee
waivers and/or reimbursements may be modified at any time upon consultation with the Board of Trustees without further notice to investors.

For the year ended December 31, 2021, Invesco contractually waived fund level advisory fees of $7,150, voluntarily waived advisory fees of $1,527,966 and
reimbursed class level expenses of $25 for Series II shares in order to increase the Fund’s yield.

The Trust has entered into a master administrative services agreement with Invesco pursuant to which the Fund has agreed to pay Invesco a fee for costs incurred in
providing accounting services and fund administrative services to the Fund and to reimburse Invesco for fees paid to insurance companies that have agreed to provide
certain administrative services to the Fund. These administrative services provided by the insurance companies may include, among other things: maintenance of
master accounts with the Fund; tracking, recording and transmitting net purchase and redemption orders for Fund shares; maintaining and preserving records related
to the purchase, redemption and other account activity of variable product owners; distributing copies of Fund documents such as prospectuses, proxy materials and
periodic reports, to variable product owners, and responding to inquiries from variable product owners about the Fund. Pursuant to such agreement, for the year ended
December 31, 2021, Invesco was paid $159,293 for accounting and fund administrative services and was reimbursed $32,712 for fees paid to insurance
companies. Also, Invesco has entered into a sub-administration agreement whereby The Bank of New York Mellon (“BNY Mellon”) serves as custodian and fund
accountant and provides certain administrative services to the Fund.

The Trust has entered into a transfer agency and service agreement with Invesco Investment Services, Inc. (“IIS”) pursuant to which the Fund has agreed to pay IIS a
fee for providing transfer agency and shareholder services to the Fund and reimburse IIS for certain expenses incurred by IIS in the course of providing such services.
For the year ended December 31, 2021, expenses incurred under the agreement are shown in the Statement of Operations as Transfer agent fees.

The Trust has entered into a master distribution agreement with IDI to serve as the distributor for the Fund. The Trust has adopted a plan pursuant to Rule 12b-1
under the 1940 Act with respect to the Fund’s Series II shares (the “Plan”). The Fund, pursuant to the Plan, pays IDI compensation at the annual rate of 0.25% of the
Fund’s average daily net assets of Series II shares. The fees are accrued daily and paid monthly. Of the Plan payments, up to 0.25% of the average daily net assets of
the Series II shares may be paid to insurance companies who furnish continuing personal shareholder services to customers who purchase and own Series II shares of
the Fund. For the year ended December 31, 2021, expenses incurred under the Plan are detailed in the Statement of Operations as Distribution fees.

Certain officers and trustees of the Trust are officers and directors of the Adviser, IIS and/or IDI.
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NOTE 3—Additional Valuation Information

GAAP defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the
measurement date, under current market conditions. GAAP establishes a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation methods, giving the highest priority to readily
available unadjusted quoted prices in an active market for identical assets (Level 1) and the lowest priority to significant unobservable inputs (Level 3), generally when
market prices are not readily available or are unreliable. Based on the valuation inputs, the securities or other investments are tiered into one of three levels. Changes
in valuation methods may result in transfers in or out of an investment’s assigned level:

Level 1 — Prices are determined using quoted prices in an active market for identical assets.
Level 2 — Prices are determined using other significant observable inputs. Observable inputs are inputs that other market participants may use in pricing a security.

These may include quoted prices for similar securities, interest rates, prepayment speeds, credit risk, yield curves, loss severities, default rates, discount
rates, volatilities and others.

Level 3 — Prices are determined using significant unobservable inputs. In situations where quoted prices or observable inputs are unavailable (for example, when
there is little or no market activity for an investment at the end of the period), unobservable inputs may be used. Unobservable inputs reflect the Fund’s
own assumptions about the factors market participants would use in determining fair value of the securities or instruments and would be based on the best
available information.

As of December 31, 2021, all of the securities in this Fund were valued based on Level 2 inputs (see the Schedule of Investments for security categories). The level
assigned to the securities valuations may not be an indication of the risk or liquidity associated with investing in those securities. Because of the inherent uncertainties
of valuation, the values reflected in the financial statements may materially differ from the value received upon actual sale of those investments.

NOTE 4—Trustees’ and Officers’ Fees and Benefits

Trustees’ and Officers’ Fees and Benefits include amounts accrued by the Fund to pay remuneration to certain Trustees and Officers of the Fund. Trustees have the
option to defer compensation payable by the Fund, and Trustees’ and Officers’ Fees and Benefits also include amounts accrued by the Fund to fund such deferred
compensation amounts. Those Trustees who defer compensation have the option to select various Invesco Funds in which their deferral accounts shall be deemed to be
invested. Finally, certain current Trustees were eligible to participate in a retirement plan that provided for benefits to be paid upon retirement to Trustees over a
period of time based on the number of years of service. The Fund may have certain former Trustees who also participate in a retirement plan and receive benefits under
such plan. Trustees’ and Officers’ Fees and Benefits include amounts accrued by the Fund to fund such retirement benefits. Obligations under the deferred compensation
and retirement plans represent unsecured claims against the general assets of the Fund.

NOTE 5—Cash Balances

The Fund is permitted to temporarily carry a negative or overdrawn balance in its account with BNY Mellon, the custodian bank. Such balances, if any at period-end, are
shown in the Statement of Assets and Liabilities under the payable caption Amount due custodian. To compensate the custodian bank for such overdrafts, the
overdrawn Fund may either (1) leave funds as a compensating balance in the account so the custodian bank can be compensated by earning the additional interest; or
(2) compensate by paying the custodian bank at a rate agreed upon by the custodian bank and Invesco, not to exceed the contractually agreed upon rate.

NOTE 6—Distributions to Shareholders and Tax Components of Net Assets 
Tax Character of Distributions to Shareholders Paid During the Years Ended December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020:

2021 2020

Ordinary income* $24,992 $1,135,576

Long-term capital gain  -  10,390

Total distributions $24,992 $1,145,966 

* Includes short-term capital gain distributions, if any. 

Tax Components of Net Assets at Period-End:

2021

Undistributed ordinary income $ 18,404

Temporary book/tax differences  (89,630)

Capital loss carryforward  (8,089)

Shares of beneficial interest  460,774,556

Total net assets $460,695,241

The temporary book/tax differences are a result of timing differences between book and tax recognition of income and/or expenses. The Fund’s temporary book/tax
differences are the result of the trustee deferral of compensation and retirement plan benefits.

Capital loss carryforward is calculated and reported as of a specific date. Results of transactions and other activity after that date may affect the amount of capital
loss carryforward actually available for the Fund to utilize. The ability to utilize capital loss carryforward in the future may be limited under the Internal Revenue Code
and related regulations based on the results of future transactions.

The Fund has a capital loss carryforward as of December 31, 2021 as follows: 
Capital Loss Carryforward*

Expiration Short-Term Long-Term Total

Not subject to expiration $8,089 $- $8,089 

* Capital loss carryforwards are reduced for limitations, if any, to the extent required by the Internal Revenue Code and may be further limited depending upon a
variety of factors, including the realization of net unrealized gains or losses as of the date of any reorganization.
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NOTE 7—Reclassification of Permanent Differences

Primarily as a result of differing book/tax treatment of equalization and deemed distributions, on December 31, 2021, undistributed net investment income was
decreased by $168,160 and shares of beneficial interest was increased by $168,160. This reclassification had no effect on the net assets of the Fund.

NOTE 8—Share Information 
Summary of Share Activity

Years ended December 31,
2021(a) 2020

Shares Amount Shares Amount
Sold:

Series I 192,727,638 $192,727,638  2,362,230,625 $ 2,362,230,625
Series II  350  350  -  -

Issued as reinvestment of dividends:
Series I  24,987  24,987  1,144,201  1,144,201

Reacquired:
Series I  (96,664,903)  (96,664,903) (2,368,619,251)  (2,368,619,251)

Net increase (decrease) in share activity  96,088,072 $ 96,088,072  (5,244,425) $ (5,244,425) 
(a) There is an entity that is a record owner of more than 5% of the outstanding shares of the Fund and owns 92% of the outstanding shares of the Fund. The Fund

and the Fund’s principal underwriter or adviser, are parties to participation agreements with the entity whereby the entity sell units of interest in separate
accounts funding variable products that are invested in the Fund. The Fund, Invesco and/or Invesco affiliates may make payments to the entity, which are
considered to be related to the Fund, for providing services to the Fund, Invesco and/or Invesco affiliates including but not limited to services such as, securities
brokerage, third party record keeping and account servicing and administrative services. The Fund has no knowledge as to whether all or any portion of the shares
owned of record by the entity are also owned beneficially.
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Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm
To the Board of Trustees of AIM Variable Insurance Funds (Invesco Variable Insurance Funds) and Shareholders of Invesco V.I. U.S. Government Money Portfolio

Opinion on the Financial Statements

 We have audited the accompanying statement of assets and liabilities, including the schedule of investments, of Invesco V.I. U.S. Government Money Portfolio (one of
the funds constituting AIM Variable Insurance Funds (Invesco Variable Insurance Funds), referred to hereafter as the "Fund") as of December 31, 2021, the related
statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2021, the statement of changes in net assets for each of the two years in the period ended December 31,
2021, including the related notes, and the financial highlights for each of the periods indicated in the table below (collectively referred to as the "financial
statements"). In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Fund as of December 31, 2021, the results of
its operations for the year then ended, the changes in its net assets for each of the two years in the period ended December 31, 2021 and the financial highlights for
each of the periods indicated in the table below, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Financial Highlights

For the two years ended December 31, 2021 and the year ended December 31, 2019 for Series I.
For the two years ended December 31, 2021 and the period May 24, 2019 (commencement date) through December 31, 2019 for Series II.

The financial statements of Oppenheimer Government Money Fund/VA (subsequently renamed Invesco V.I. U.S. Government Money Portfolio) as of and for the year
ended December 31, 2018 and the financial highlights for each of the periods ended on or prior to December 31, 2018 (not presented herein, other than the financial
highlights) were audited by other auditors whose report dated February 14, 2019 expressed an unqualified opinion on those financial statements and financial
highlights.

Basis for Opinion

 These financial statements are the responsibility of the Fund’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Fund’s financial statements based on
our audits. We are a public accounting firm registered with the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) (PCAOB) and are required to be independent
with respect to the Fund in accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the
PCAOB.

 We conducted our audits of these financial statements in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement, whether due to error or fraud.

 Our audits included performing procedures to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to error or fraud, and performing
procedures that respond to those risks. Such procedures included examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. Our audits also included evaluating the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the financial statements. Our procedures included confirmation of securities owned as of December 31, 2021 by correspondence with the custodian,
transfer agent and brokers; when replies were not received from the brokers, we performed other auditing procedures. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable
basis for our opinion.

 /s/PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Houston, Texas
February 14, 2022

 We have served as the auditor of one or more of the investment companies in the Invesco group of investment companies since at least 1995. We have not been able
to determine the specific year we began serving as auditor.
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Calculating your ongoing Fund expenses

Example

As a shareholder of the Fund, you incur ongoing costs, including management fees; distribution and/or service fees (12b-1); and other Fund expenses. This example is
intended to help you understand your ongoing costs (in dollars) of investing in the Fund and to compare these costs with ongoing costs of investing in other mutual
funds. The example is based on an investment of $1,000 invested at the beginning of the period and held for the entire period July 1, 2021 through December 31,
2021.

The actual and hypothetical expenses in the examples below do not represent the effect of any fees or other expenses assessed in connection with a variable
product; if they did, the expenses shown would be higher while the ending account values shown would be lower.

Actual expenses

The table below provides information about actual account values and actual expenses. You may use the information in this table, together with the amount you
invested, to estimate the expenses that you paid over the period. Simply divide your account value by $1,000 (for example, an $8,600 account value divided by
$1,000 = 8.6), then multiply the result by the number in the table under the heading entitled “Actual Expenses Paid During Period” to estimate the expenses you paid
on your account during this period.

Hypothetical example for comparison purposes

The table below also provides information about hypothetical account values and hypothetical expenses based on the Fund’s actual expense ratio and an assumed rate
of return of 5% per year before expenses, which is not the Fund’s actual return.

The hypothetical account values and expenses may not be used to estimate the actual ending account balance or expenses you paid for the period. You may use this
information to compare the ongoing costs of investing in the Fund and other funds. To do so, compare this 5% hypothetical example with the 5% hypothetical examples
that appear in the shareholder reports of the other funds.

Please note that the expenses shown in the table are meant to highlight your ongoing costs. Therefore, the hypothetical information is useful in comparing ongoing
costs, and will not help you determine the relative total costs of owning different funds. 

Class

Beginning
Account Value
(07/01/21)

ACTUAL
HYPOTHETICAL

(5% annual return before expenses)

Annualized
Expense

Ratio

Ending
Account Value
(12/31/21)1

Expenses
Paid During

Period2

Ending
Account Value
(12/31/21)

Expenses
Paid During

Period2

Series I $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.45 $1,024.75 $0.46 0.09%

Series II  1,000.00  1,000.00  0.45  1,024.75  0.46 0.09  
1 The actual ending account value is based on the actual total return of the Fund for the period July 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021, after actual expenses and will differ from the

hypothetical ending account value which is based on the Fund’s expense ratio and a hypothetical annual return of 5% before expenses.
2 Expenses are equal to the Fund’s annualized expense ratio as indicated above multiplied by the average account value over the period, multiplied by 184/365 to reflect the most recent

fiscal half year.
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Tax Information

Form 1099-DIV, Form 1042-S and other year-end tax information provide shareholders with actual calendar year amounts that should be included in their tax returns.
Shareholders should consult their tax advisers.

The following distribution information is being provided as required by the Internal Revenue Code or to meet a specific state’s requirement.
The Fund designates the following amounts or, if subsequently determined to be different, the maximum amount allowable for its fiscal year ended December 31,

2021: 

Federal and State Income Tax
Qualified Dividend Income*  0.00%
Qualified Business Income*  0.00%
Corporate Dividends Received Deduction*  0.00%
U.S. Treasury Obligations*  20.34%
Business Interest Income* 100.00%
* The above percentages are based on ordinary income dividends paid to shareholders during the Fund’s fiscal year.
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Trustees and Officers
The address of each trustee and officer is AIM Variable Insurance Funds (Invesco Variable Insurance Funds) (the “Trust”), 11 Greenway Plaza, Suite
1000, Houston, Texas 77046-1173. The trustees serve for the life of the Trust, subject to their earlier death, incapacitation, resignation, retirement
or removal as more specifically provided in the Trust’s organizational documents. Each officer serves for a one year term or until their successors are
elected and qualified. Column two below includes length of time served with predecessor entities, if any. 

Name, Year of Birth and
Position(s)
Held with the Trust

Trustee
and/or
Officer
Since

Principal Occupation(s)
During Past 5 Years

Number of
Funds in
Fund Complex
Overseen by
Trustee

Other
Directorship(s)
Held by Trustee
During Past 5
Years

Interested Trustee
  

Martin L. Flanagan1 — 1960
Trustee and Vice Chair

 2007 Executive Director, Chief Executive Officer and President, Invesco Ltd.
(ultimate parent of Invesco and a global investment management firm);
Trustee and Vice Chair, The Invesco Funds; Vice Chair, Investment Company
Institute; and Member of Executive Board, SMU Cox School of Business
Formerly: Advisor to the Board, Invesco Advisers, Inc. (formerly known as
Invesco Institutional (N.A.), Inc.); Chairman and Chief Executive Officer,
Invesco Advisers, Inc. (registered investment adviser); Director, Chairman,
Chief Executive Officer and President, Invesco Holding Company (US), Inc.
(formerly IVZ Inc.) (holding company), Invesco Group Services, Inc. (service
provider) and Invesco North American Holdings, Inc. (holding company);
Director, Chief Executive Officer and President, Invesco Holding Company
Limited (parent of Invesco and a global investment management firm);
Director, Invesco Ltd.; Chairman, Investment Company Institute and President,
Co-Chief Executive Officer, Co-President, Chief Operating Officer and Chief
Financial Officer, Franklin Resources, Inc. (global investment management
organization)

 186 None

1 Mr. Flanagan is considered an interested person (within the meaning of Section 2(a)(19) of the 1940 Act) of the Trust because he is an officer of the Adviser to the Trust, and an officer
and a director of Invesco Ltd., ultimate parent of the Adviser.

Invesco V.I. U.S. Government Money Portfolio



Trustees and Officers—(continued) 

Name, Year of Birth and
Position(s)
Held with the Trust

Trustee
and/or
Officer
Since

Principal Occupation(s)
During Past 5 Years

Number of
Funds
in
Fund Complex
Overseen by
Trustee

Other
Directorship(s)
Held by Trustee
During Past 5
Years

Independent Trustees
  

Christopher L. Wilson – 1957
Trustee and Chair

 2017 Retired
Formerly: Director, TD Asset Management USA Inc. (mutual fund complex) (22
portfolios); Managing Partner, CT2, LLC (investing and consulting firm);
President/Chief Executive Officer, Columbia Funds, Bank of America
Corporation; President/Chief Executive Officer, CDC IXIS Asset Management
Services, Inc.; Principal & Director of Operations, Scudder Funds, Scudder,
Stevens & Clark, Inc.; Assistant Vice President, Fidelity Investments

 186 Director, ISO New England, Inc.
(non-profit organization
managing regional electricity
market)
Formerly: enaible, Inc.
(artificial intelligence
technology)

Beth Ann Brown – 1968
Trustee

 2019 Independent Consultant
Formerly: Head of Intermediary Distribution, Managing Director, Strategic
Relations, Managing Director, Head of National Accounts, Senior Vice
President, National Account Manager and Senior Vice President, Key Account
Manager, Columbia Management Investment Advisers LLC; Vice President, Key
Account Manager, Liberty Funds Distributor, Inc.; and Trustee of certain
Oppenheimer Funds

 186 Director, Board of Directors of
Caron Engineering Inc.;
Advisor, Board of Advisors of
Caron Engineering Inc.;
President and Director,
Acton Shapleigh Youth
Conservation Corps
(non-profit); and
President and Director of
Grahamtastic Connection
(non-profit)

Cynthia Hostetler —1962
Trustee

 2017 Non-Executive Director and Trustee of a number of public and private business
corporations
Formerly: Director, Aberdeen Investment Funds (4 portfolios); Director, Artio
Global Investment LLC (mutual fund complex); Director, Edgen Group, Inc.
(specialized energy and infrastructure products distributor); Director, Genesee
& Wyoming, Inc. (railroads); Head of Investment Funds and Private Equity,
Overseas Private Investment Corporation; President, First Manhattan
Bancorporation, Inc.; Attorney, Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP

 186 Resideo Technologies, Inc.
(smart home technology);
Vulcan Materials Company
(construction materials
company); Trilinc Global
Impact Fund; Textainer Group
Holdings, (shipping container
leasing company); Investment
Company Institute
(professional
organization); Independent
Directors Council
(professional organization)
Eisenhower Foundation
(non-profit)

Eli Jones – 1961
Trustee

 2016 Professor and Dean Emeritus, Mays Business School - Texas A&M University
Formerly: Dean of Mays Business School-Texas A&M University; Professor and
Dean, Walton College of Business, University of Arkansas and E.J. Ourso
College of Business, Louisiana State University; Director, Arvest Bank

 186 Insperity, Inc.
(formerly known
as Administaff)
(human resources
provider); First Financial
Bancorp (regional bank)

Elizabeth Krentzman – 1959
Trustee

 2019 Formerly: Principal and Chief Regulatory Advisor for Asset Management
Services and U.S. Mutual Fund Leader of Deloitte & Touche LLP; General
Counsel of the Investment Company Institute (trade association); National
Director of the Investment Management Regulatory Consulting Practice,
Principal, Director and Senior Manager of Deloitte & Touche LLP; Assistant
Director of the Division of Investment Management - Office of Disclosure and
Investment Adviser Regulation of the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission and various positions with the Division of Investment Management
– Office of Regulatory Policy of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission;
Associate at Ropes & Gray LLP; and Trustee of certain Oppenheimer Funds

 186 Trustee of the
University of
Florida National
Board Foundation;
Member of the Cartica
Funds Board of
Directors (private
investment funds)
Formerly: Member
of the University
of Florida Law Center
Association, Inc.
Board of Trustees,
Audit Committee and
Membership Committee

Anthony J. LaCava, Jr. – 1956
Trustee

 2019 Formerly: Director and Member of the Audit Committee, Blue Hills Bank
(publicly traded financial institution) and Managing Partner, KPMG LLP

 186 Blue Hills Bank; Chairman,
Bentley University;
Member, Business School
Advisory Council;
and Nominating
Committee, KPMG LLP

Prema Mathai-Davis – 1950
Trustee

 1998 Retired
Formerly: Co-Founder & Partner of Quantalytics Research, LLC, (a FinTech
Investment Research Platform for the Self-Directed Investor); Trustee of YWCA
Retirement Fund; CEO of YWCA of the USA; Board member of the NY
Metropolitan Transportation Authority; Commissioner of the NYC Department
of Aging; Board member of Johns Hopkins Bioethics Institute

 186 None

Invesco V.I. U.S. Government Money Portfolio



Trustees and Officers—(continued)

Name, Year of Birth and
Position(s)
Held with the Trust

Trustee
and/or
Officer
Since

Principal Occupation(s)
During Past 5 Years

Number of
Funds
in
Fund Complex
Overseen by
Trustee

Other
Directorship(s)
Held by Trustee
During Past 5
Years

Independent Trustees—(continued)
  

Joel W. Motley – 1952
Trustee

 2019 Director of Office of Finance, Federal Home Loan Bank System; Managing
Director of Carmona Motley Inc. (privately held financial advisor); Member of
the Council on Foreign Relations and its Finance and Budget Committee;
Chairman Emeritus of Board of Human Rights Watch and Member of its
Investment Committee; and Member of Investment Committee and Board of
Historic Hudson Valley (non-profit cultural organization)
Formerly: Managing Director of Public Capital Advisors, LLC (privately held
financial advisor); Managing Director of Carmona Motley Hoffman, Inc.
(privately held financial advisor); Trustee of certain Oppenheimer Funds;
Director of Columbia Equity Financial Corp. (privately held financial advisor);
and Member of the Vestry of Trinity Church Wall Street

 186 Member of Board of Trust
for Mutual Understanding
(non-profit promoting
the arts and environment);
Member of Board of Greenwall
Foundation (bioethics research
foundation) and its Investment
Committee; Member of Board
of Friends of the LRC
(non-profit legal advocacy);
Board Member and Investment
Committee Member of
Pulitzer Center for
Crisis Reporting
(non-profit journalism)

Teresa M. Ressel — 1962
Trustee

 2017 Non-executive director and trustee of a number of public and private business
corporations
Formerly: Chief Executive Officer, UBS Securities LLC (investment banking);
Chief Operating Officer, UBS AG Americas (investment banking); Sr.
Management Team Olayan America, The Olayan Group (international
investor/commercial/industrial); Assistant Secretary for Management & Budget
and Designated Chief Financial Officer, U.S. Department of Treasury; Director,
Atlantic Power Corporation (power generation company) and ON
Semiconductor Corporation (semiconductor manufacturing)

 186 Formerly: Elucida Oncology
(nanotechnology &
medical particles company)

Ann Barnett Stern – 1957
Trustee

 2017 President, Chief Executive Officer and Board Member, Houston Endowment,
Inc. a private philanthropic institution
Formerly: Executive Vice President, Texas Children’s Hospital; Vice President,
General Counsel and Corporate Compliance Officer, Texas Children’s Hospital;
Attorney at Beck, Redden and Secrest, LLP and Andrews and Kurth LLP

 186 Director and Audit Committee
member of Federal Reserve
Bank of Dallas; Trustee and
Board Chair of Good Reason
Houston (nonprofit); Trustee,
Vice Chair, Chair of
Nomination/Governance
Committee, Chair of
Personnel Committee of
Holdsworth Center (nonprofit);
Trustee and Investment
Committee member of
University of Texas Law
School Foundation (nonprofit);
Board Member of Greater
Houston Partnership

Robert C. Troccoli – 1949
Trustee

 2016 Retired
Formerly: Adjunct Professor, University of Denver – Daniels College of
Business; and Managing Partner, KPMG LLP

 186 None

Daniel S. Vandivort –1954
Trustee

 2019 President, Flyway Advisory Services LLC (consulting and property
management)

 186 Formerly: Trustee, Board of
Trustees, Treasurer and
Chairman of the Audit and
Finance Committee,
Huntington Disease Foundation
of America; Trustee and
Governance Chair,
of certain Oppenheimer Funds
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Sheri Morris — 1964
President and Principal Executive
Officer

 1999 Head of Global Fund Services, Invesco Ltd.; President and Principal Executive
Officer, The Invesco Funds; Vice President, Invesco Exchange-Traded Fund
Trust, Invesco Exchange-Traded Fund Trust II, Invesco India Exchange-Traded
Fund Trust, Invesco Actively Managed Exchange-Traded Fund Trust, Invesco
Actively Managed Exchange-Traded Commodity Fund Trust and Invesco
Exchange-Traded Self-Indexed Fund Trust; and Vice President,
OppenheimerFunds, Inc.
Formerly: Vice President, Treasurer and Principal Financial Officer, The Invesco
Funds; Vice President, Invesco AIM Advisers, Inc., Invesco AIM Capital
Management, Inc. and Invesco AIM Private Asset Management, Inc.; Assistant
Vice President and Assistant Treasurer, The Invesco Funds; Vice President and
Assistant Vice President, Invesco Advisers, Inc.; Assistant Vice President,
Invesco AIM Capital Management, Inc. and Invesco AIM Private Asset
Management, Inc.; Treasurer, Invesco Exchange-Traded Fund Trust, Invesco
Exchange-Traded Fund Trust II, Invesco India Exchange-Traded Fund Trust and
Invesco Actively Managed Exchange-Traded Fund Trust and Senior Vice
President, Invesco Advisers, Inc. (formerly known as Invesco Institutional
(N.A.), Inc.) (registered investment adviser)

 N/A N/A

Jeffrey H. Kupor – 1968
Senior Vice President, Chief Legal
Officer and Secretary

 2018 Head of Legal of the Americas, Invesco Ltd.; Senior Vice President and
Secretary, Invesco Advisers, Inc. (formerly known as Invesco Institutional
(N.A.), Inc.) (registered investment adviser); Senior Vice President and
Secretary, Invesco Distributors, Inc. (formerly known as Invesco AIM
Distributors, Inc.); Vice President and Secretary, Invesco Investment Services,
Inc. (formerly known as Invesco AIM Investment Services, Inc.) Senior Vice
President, Chief Legal Officer and Secretary, The Invesco Funds; Secretary and
General Counsel, Invesco Investment Advisers LLC (formerly known as Van
Kampen Asset Management); Secretary and General Counsel, Invesco Capital
Markets, Inc. (formerly known as Van Kampen Funds Inc.) and Chief Legal
Officer, Invesco Exchange-Traded Fund Trust, Invesco Exchange-Traded Fund
Trust II, Invesco India Exchange-Traded Fund Trust, Invesco Actively Managed
Exchange-Traded Fund Trust, Invesco Actively Managed Exchange-Traded
Commodity Fund Trust and Invesco Exchange-Traded Self-Indexed Fund Trust;;
Secretary and Vice President, Harbourview Asset Management Corporation;
Secretary and Vice President, OppenheimerFunds, Inc. and Invesco Managed
Accounts, LLC; Secretary and Senior Vice President, OFI Global Institutional,
Inc.; Secretary and Vice President, OFI SteelPath, Inc.; Secretary and Vice
President, Oppenheimer Acquisition Corp.; Secretary and Vice President,
Shareholder Services, Inc.; Secretary and Vice President, Trinity Investment
Management Corporation
Formerly: Secretary and Vice President, Jemstep, Inc.; Head of Legal,
Worldwide Institutional, Invesco Ltd.; Secretary and General Counsel, INVESCO
Private Capital Investments, Inc.; Senior Vice President, Secretary and General
Counsel, Invesco Management Group, Inc. (formerly known as Invesco AIM
Management Group, Inc.); Assistant Secretary, INVESCO Asset Management
(Bermuda) Ltd.; Secretary and General Counsel, Invesco Private Capital, Inc.;
Assistant Secretary and General Counsel, INVESCO Realty, Inc.; Secretary and
General Counsel, Invesco Senior Secured Management, Inc.; Secretary,
Sovereign G./P. Holdings Inc.; and Secretary, Invesco Indexing LLC; Secretary,
W.L. Ross & Co., LLC

 N/A N/A

Andrew R. Schlossberg – 1974
Senior Vice President

 2019 Head of the Americas and Senior Managing Director, Invesco Ltd.; Director and
Senior Vice President, Invesco Advisers, Inc. (formerly known as Invesco
Institutional (N.A.), Inc.) (registered investment adviser); Director and
Chairman, Invesco Investment Services, Inc. (formerly known as Invesco AIM
Investment Services, Inc.) (registered transfer agent); Senior Vice President,
The Invesco Funds; Director, Invesco Investment Advisers LLC (formerly known
as Van Kampen Asset Management)
Formerly: Director, President and Chairman, Invesco Insurance Agency, Inc.;
Director, Invesco UK Limited; Director and Chief Executive, Invesco Asset
Management Limited and Invesco Fund Managers Limited; Assistant Vice
President, The Invesco Funds; Senior Vice President, Invesco Advisers, Inc.
(formerly known as Invesco Institutional (N.A.), Inc.) (registered investment
adviser); Director and Chief Executive, Invesco Administration Services Limited
and Invesco Global Investment Funds Limited; Director, Invesco Distributors,
Inc.; Head of EMEA, Invesco Ltd.; President, Invesco Actively Managed
Exchange-Traded Commodity Fund Trust, Invesco Actively Managed
Exchange-Traded Fund Trust, Invesco Exchange-Traded Fund Trust, Invesco
Exchange-Traded Fund Trust II and Invesco India Exchange-Traded Fund Trust;
Managing Director and Principal Executive Officer, Invesco Capital
Management LLC

 N/A N/A
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John M. Zerr — 1962
Senior Vice President

 2006 Chief Operating Officer of the Americas; Senior Vice President, Invesco
Advisers, Inc. (formerly known as Invesco Institutional (N.A.), Inc.) (registered
investment adviser); Senior Vice President, Invesco Distributors, Inc. (formerly
known as Invesco AIM Distributors, Inc.); Director and Vice President, Invesco
Investment Services, Inc. (formerly known as Invesco AIM Investment
Services, Inc.) Senior Vice President, The Invesco Funds; Managing Director,
Invesco Capital Management LLC; Director, Invesco Investment Advisers LLC
(formerly known as Van Kampen Asset Management); Senior Vice President,
Invesco Capital Markets, Inc. (formerly known as Van Kampen Funds Inc.);
Manager, Invesco Indexing LLC; Manager, Invesco Specialized Products, LLC;
Member, Invesco Canada Funds Advisory Board; Director, President and Chief
Executive Officer, Invesco Corporate Class Inc. (corporate mutual fund
company); and Director, Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer,
Invesco Canada Ltd. (formerly known as Invesco Trimark Ltd./Invesco Trimark
Ltèe) (registered investment adviser and registered transfer agent); President,
Invesco, Inc.; President, Invesco Global Direct Real Estate Feeder GP Ltd.;
President, Invesco IP Holdings (Canada) Ltd; President, Invesco Global Direct
Real Estate GP Ltd.; President, Invesco Financial Services Ltd. / Services
Financiers Invesco Ltée; President, Trimark Investments Ltd./Placements
Trimark Ltée and Director and Chairman, Invesco Trust Company
Formerly: Director and Senior Vice President, Invesco Insurance Agency, Inc.;
Director and Senior Vice President, Invesco Management Group, Inc. (formerly
known as Invesco AIM Management Group, Inc.); Secretary and General
Counsel, Invesco Management Group, Inc. (formerly known as Invesco AIM
Management Group, Inc.); Secretary, Invesco Investment Services, Inc.
(formerly known as Invesco AIM Investment Services, Inc.); Chief Legal Officer
and Secretary, The Invesco Funds; Secretary and General Counsel, Invesco
Investment Advisers LLC (formerly known as Van Kampen Asset Management);
Secretary and General Counsel, Invesco Capital Markets, Inc. (formerly known
as Van Kampen Funds Inc.); Chief Legal Officer, Invesco Exchange-Traded Fund
Trust, Invesco Exchange-Traded Fund Trust II, Invesco India Exchange-Traded
Fund Trust, Invesco Actively Managed Exchange-Traded Fund Trust, Invesco
Actively Managed Exchange-Traded Commodity Fund Trust and Invesco
Exchange-Traded Self-Indexed Fund Trust; Secretary, Invesco Indexing LLC;
Director, Secretary, General Counsel and Senior Vice President, Van Kampen
Exchange Corp.; Director, Vice President and Secretary, IVZ Distributors, Inc.
(formerly known as INVESCO Distributors, Inc.); Director and Vice President,
INVESCO Funds Group, Inc.; Director and Vice President, Van Kampen
Advisors Inc.; Director, Vice President, Secretary and General Counsel, Van
Kampen Investor Services Inc.;Director and Secretary, Invesco Distributors,
Inc. (formerly known as Invesco AIM Distributors, Inc.); Director, Senior Vice
President, General Counsel and Secretary, Invesco AIM Advisers, Inc. and Van
Kampen Investments Inc.; Director, Vice President and Secretary, Fund
Management Company; Director, Senior Vice President, Secretary, General
Counsel and Vice President, Invesco AIM Capital Management, Inc.; Chief
Operating Officer and General Counsel, Liberty Ridge Capital, Inc. (an
investment adviser)

 N/A N/A

Gregory G. McGreevey - 1962
Senior Vice President

 2012 Senior Managing Director, Invesco Ltd.; Director, Chairman, President, and
Chief Executive Officer, Invesco Advisers, Inc. (formerly known as Invesco
Institutional (N.A.), Inc.) (registered investment adviser); Director, Invesco
Mortgage Capital, Inc. and Invesco Senior Secured Management, Inc.; Senior
Vice President, The Invesco Funds; President, SNW Asset Management
Corporation and Invesco Managed Accounts, LLC; Chairman and Director,
Invesco Private Capital, Inc.; Chairman and Director, INVESCO Private Capital
Investments, Inc.; Chairman and Director, INVESCO Realty, Inc.; and Senior
Vice President, Invesco Group Services, Inc.
Formerly: Senior Vice President, Invesco Management Group, Inc. and Invesco
Advisers, Inc.; Assistant Vice President, The Invesco Funds

 N/A N/A

Adrien Deberghes- 1967
Principal Financial Officer,
Treasurer and Vice President

 2020 Head of the Fund Office of the CFO and Fund Administration; Vice President,
Invesco Advisers, Inc.; Principal Financial Officer, Treasurer and Vice
President, The Invesco Funds; Vice President, Invesco Exchange-Traded Fund
Trust, Invesco Exchange-Traded Fund Trust II, Invesco India Exchange-Traded
Fund Trust, Invesco Actively Managed Exchange-Traded Fund Trust, Invesco
Actively Managed Exchange-Traded Commodity Fund Trust and Invesco
Exchange-Traded Self-Indexed Fund Trust
Formerly: Senior Vice President and Treasurer, Fidelity Investments

 N/A N/A

Crissie M. Wisdom – 1969
Anti-Money Laundering
Compliance Officer

 2013 Anti-Money Laundering and OFAC Compliance Officer for Invesco U.S. entities
including: Invesco Advisers, Inc. and its affiliates, Invesco Capital Markets,
Inc., Invesco Distributors, Inc., Invesco Investment Services, Inc., The Invesco
Funds, Invesco Capital Management, LLC, Invesco Trust Company; and Fraud
Prevention Manager for Invesco Investment Services, Inc.

 N/A N/A
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Todd F. Kuehl – 1969
Chief Compliance Officer and
Senior Vice President

 2020 Chief Compliance Officer, Invesco Advisers, Inc. (registered investment
adviser); and Chief Compliance Officer, The Invesco Funds and Senior Vice
President
Formerly: Managing Director and Chief Compliance Officer, Legg Mason (Mutual
Funds); Chief Compliance Officer, Legg Mason Private Portfolio Group
(registered investment adviser)

 N/A N/A

Michael McMaster — 1962
Chief Tax Officer, Vice President
and
Assistant Treasurer

 2020 Head of Global Fund Services Tax; Chief Tax Officer, Vice President and
Assistant Treasurer, The Invesco Funds; Vice President, Invesco Advisers, Inc.;
Assistant Treasurer, Invesco Capital Management LLC, Assistant Treasurer and
Chief Tax Officer, Invesco Exchange-Traded Fund Trust, Invesco
Exchange-Traded Fund Trust II, Invesco India Exchange-Traded Fund Trust,
Invesco Actively Managed Exchange-Traded Fund Trust, Invesco Actively
Managed Exchange-Traded Commodity Fund Trust and Invesco
Exchange-Traded Self-Indexed Fund Trust; Assistant Treasurer, Invesco
Specialized Products, LLC
Formerly: Senior Vice President – Managing Director of Tax Services, U.S. Bank
Global Fund Services (GFS)

 N/A N/A

The Statement of Additional Information of the Trust includes additional information about the Fund’s Trustees and is available upon request, without charge, by calling 1.800.959.4246.
Please refer to the Fund’s Statement of Additional Information for information on the Fund’s sub-advisers. 
Office of the Fund
11 Greenway Plaza, Suite 1000
Houston, TX 77046-1173

Investment Adviser
Invesco Advisers, Inc.
1555 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30309

Distributor
Invesco Distributors, Inc.
11 Greenway Plaza, Suite 1000
Houston, TX 77046-1173

Auditors
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 5800
Houston, TX 77002-5678

Counsel to the Fund
Stradley Ronon Stevens & Young, LLP
2005 Market Street, Suite 2600
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7018

Counsel to the Independent Trustees
Goodwin Procter LLP
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Transfer Agent
Invesco Investment Services, Inc.
11 Greenway Plaza, Suite 1000
Houston, TX 77046-1173

Custodian
Bank of New York Mellon
2 Hanson Place
Brooklyn, NY 11217-1431
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